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Dear Madam,
Dear Sir,

The aim of the study is to disclose the attitudes of the Palestinians
towards the influence of the Israeli withdrawal from Gaza Strip on their
living and economical conditions; and to acquaint with their economical
conditions and the possibility that the Palestinians would establish
economical relations with the Israeli economy.

Please feel quite free to contact us if you have further questions. We will
be pleased to have your comments.

Yours faithfully
Dr. N. Kukali
Director of the PCPO

On the eve of the Israeli withdrawal from Gaza Strip,

Two thirds of the Palestinian people are optimistic and believe that
their economical conditions will improve.

From Majd Kokaly — Information Section

In the latest poll prepared by Dr. Nabil Kukali and published by the

Palestinian Center for Public Opinion (PCPQO) in the period from (5-9) of
August, 2005 during different working hours, a random sample of (832)
Palestinian adults over 18 years was included, representing the various
demographic models of the Palestinian society in the West Bank, including East
Jerusalem, and Gaza Strip. It was self financed by the PCPQ's activities.



Dr. Nabil Kukali declared that the most significant result of this survey was
that about two thirds of the Palestinians were optimistic and believed that the
Israeli withdrawal from Gaza Strip and the northern part of the West bank will

have positive influence on their economical conditions. Dr. Kukali added the
Palestinians demanded that to turn optimism into a real fact on the ground, the
Israelis would allow the Palestinians to move and to deliver goods from a district
to another freely. Moreover, Palestinians would be allowed to work inside Israel;
the Palestinian airport and the crossing points would be opened. Additionally, all
checkpoints, roadblocks and the severe Israeli procedures that deteriorate the
economical conditions in the Palestinian territories would be eliminated.

Dr. Kukali believes that about half of the Palestinians evaluate their
economical conditions as deteriorated. At present, (79.1%) of the Palestinians
are worried about their substance. An essential matter that makes security

prevail and stability dominate, as Dr. Kukali believes, is to improve the
Palestinians’ standards of living and their economical conditions. The absence of
peace and security, as he says, may not predict economical development in the
region. '"The Palestinian Authority along with the donating countries headed by
the United States', Dr. Kukali added, ""would support the economical economy
and build up a stable environment appropriate for investment''. In Sum,
Palestinians would be helped through eliminating the Israeli restrictions on the
one hand, and the application of the supremacy of law and the criteria of
transparency in an attempt to enhance confidence in the Palestinian economy; a
policy that facilitates the flow of investment and aids.

“All interviews took place on the basis of random choices of respondent’s homes,
i.e. face to face”, Elias Kukali, from the Public Relations Office at PCPO, said.
The choices were takes from a total of (115) election sites. These election sites are
randomly chosen by using the method of the simple random sample. These sites
in turn were the beginning of the random sample choice made from those regions
in accordance with PCPQO’s long experienced methodology. The sampling error

throughout the survey is found at (£3.397%). Elias Kukali added 'the
percentage of female respondents was (47.5%) whereas that of the male
respondents reached (52.5%). He stated that the average size of the respondent
families was (7.3) individuals, and the number of schooling years for the
respondents was (11.9) years. He said that the composition of the sample
according to the type of residence was as follows: (48.3%) city, (32.2%) village,
(19.5%) refugee camp. And the Average age of the sample: (32.2) years.

Elias kukali added that the percentage of married respondents in the sample
added up to (66.1%), while that of the single ones reached (29.3%), and that of
other cases was (4.7%). He added that the questionnaire was passed to a number
of specialists for trustee's validity who provided us with useful remarks and
assessment. The questions were then modified accordingly. He also said that the
degree of reliability of the questionnaire was (70.3) by using Cronbach Alpha.

Dr. Kukali said the results of the poll were as follows:



1) In your opinion, to what extent will the Israeli withdrawal from Gaza Strip
and the northern part of the West bank affect the economical conditions of the

Palestinian people in general?

Response 13 August 2005
1. To a great deal 16.8%
2. To some extent 45.3%
3. Only a little 28.4%
4. None 6.8 %
5. Don’t know 2.7%

2) Do you think that Mr. Mahmoud Abbas “Abu Mazin” is raising an economic
program for encountering the present economic crisis?

Response 02 March 2005 16 July 2005 13 August 2005
1. Yes 52.4% 41.9 % 46.9 %
2. No 36.7 % 47.6 % 47.4%
3. Don’t know 10.9% 10.5% 5.7%

3) Are you optimistic or pessimistic towards the realization of economical
achievements in the Palestinian territories by Mr. Mahmoud Abbas ‘“Abu

Mazin”?
Response 02 March 2005 16 July 2005 13 Aug 2005
1. Optimistic 65.4% 34.0% 45.1%
2. Pessimistic 27.3% 55.5% 51.7%
3. Don’t know 7.3% 10.5% 3.2%

4) Do you think that the Palestinian Authority at present is doing its duty to
improve the quality of life for the Palestinians?

Response 16 July 2005 13 Aug 2005
1. No, not enough 51.5% 62.1%
2. Yes, it’s doing enough 37.0% 33.5%
3. I can’t decide / otherwise 11.5% 4.4%

5) Do you think that the PA is qualified or not qualified for the improvement of

the life quality for the Palestinians in the near future?

Response 16 July 2005 13 Aug 2005
1. No, it’s not qualified 48.8 % 53.5%
2. Yes, it’s qualified 37.8% 42.6 %
3. Don’t know / otherwise 13.4% 3.9%

6) Do you believe that the PA is capable or incapable of creating job
opportunities for the Palestinian, who were working in Israel?




Response 14 Apr 03 | 27 Nov04 | 02Mar 05 | 16 July 05 | 13 Aug 05
1. Capable 18.2% 13.7% 25.4% 18.0% 23.7%
2. Incapable 64.7 % 70.6 % 68.6 % 74.5% 71.7%
3. Do not know 17.1% 15.7% 6% 7.5% 4.6 %

7) To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
“Mutual cooperation and joint projects between all nations of the region,
including Israelis and Palestinians, in areas such as water, health, environment,
tourism etc. — should start as soon as possible, now even before final peace

agreements are reached”

Response 30 Sep 27 Nov 02 March | 16 July | 13 Aug
2003 2004 2005 2005 2005
1. Strongly agree 15.7% 11.0% 13.5% 159% | 26.7%
2. Somewhat agree 351% 42.8% 55.2% 51.0% | 45.1%
3. Somewhat disagree 12.1% 21.5% 16.3% 17.3% | 14.3%
4. Strongly disagree 24.6 % 18.3% 10.2% 9.5% 11.5%
5. Don’t know. 12.5% 6.4 % 4.8 % 6.3% 2.4%

8) In the present situation of not achieving yet an agreement of a durable peace,
do you agree or disagree with an open market and joint economical projects
between Israel and the Palestinians?

Response 03 Mar 27 Nov 02 March | 16 July | 13 Aug
2004 2004 2005 2005 2005
1. Strongly agree 10.0% 15.9% 16.1% 13.7% | 26.8%
2. Somewhat agree 44.1% 35.4% 48.0% 51.2% | 38.9%
3. Somewhat disagree 17.6% 18.0% 18.1% 16.9% | 20.9%
4. Strongly disagree 16.7 % 23.2% 13.8% 11.3% | 10.5%
5. Don’t know. 11.6% 7.5% 4.0% 6.9 % 2.9%

9) Do you evaluate the general economic situation in the Palestinian territories

as?

Response 14 Apr 03 | 27 Nov 04 | 02 Mar 05 16 Jul 05 | 13 Aug 05
1. Good 2.6% 6.1% 6.9 % 8.3% 11.2%
2. Middling 23.1% 26.3% 34.5% 45.9% 38.5%
3. Bad 69.8% 64.9 % 57.8% 44.9 % 49.6 %
4. Don’t know 4.5% 2.7% 0.8% 0.9 % 0.7 %

10) Up to which extent are you at present worried about the subsistence of your

family?
Response 02 March 2005 16 July 2005 13 August 2005
1. Very worried 25.3% 22.9% 29.2%
2. Worried 45.5% 54.1% 49.9 %
3. Not so worried 18.5% 15.7% 13.5%
4. Not worried at all 8.5% 5.9% 5.5%




| 5. Don’t know | 2.2% | 1.4% \ 1.9%

11) What is your main concern at present?

Response 25 Jan 04 27 Nov 04 13 Aug 05
1. job / money 30.6% 14.2% 25.6%
2. Security 26.8% 33.6% 43.8%
3. Health 19.7% 20.2% 15.7%
4. Future 22.9% 32.0% 14.9 %

12) When you think about your household income, do you think that you earn a
moderate income, a moderate low income, a very low income, a moderate high or
a very high income?

Response Total
1. A moderate income 46.0 %
2. A moderate low income 24.4%
3. A very low income 16.4%
4. A moderate high income 10.6 %
5. A very high income 1.6%
6. No opinion 2.0%
13) Occupation:
Response Total Response Total
1. Unemployed 10.5% 7. Salesman 6.7 %
2. House-wife 21.1% 8. Student 13.4%
3. Laborer 9.6 % 9. Farmer 4.1%
4. Craftsman 3.8% 10. Taxi driver 3.0%
5. Specialist 5.1% 11. Hunter / 0.1%
(university graduate) Fisherman
6. Employee 21.3% 12. Retired 1.2%
14) District:
Response Total Response Total
1. Jenin 8.0% 9. Tubas 1.7 %
2. Nablus 9.2% 10. Qalgilia 2.7%
3. Ramallah 7.5% 11. Salfit 1.9%
4. Bethlehem 6.6 % 12. Gaza City 12.8%
5. Jerusalem 4.8 % 13. North Gaza 6.6%
6. Hebron 14.1% 14. Deir El — Balah 5.4%
7. Jericho 2.2% 15. Khan Younis 7.2%
8.Tulkarem 4.5 % 16. Rafah 4.7 %

Methodology:




A stratified 3-stage cluster random sample of (832) individuals 18 years or older
was selected from the West Bank (including East Jerusalem) and Gaza Strip.
The first stage involves selecting 60 clusters with populations of 1,000 or more
individuals (after stratification by district and type of community- urban, rural,
and refugee camp) with probabilities proportional to size (PPS). The second
stage involves selecting 10 households in each of the chosen clusters. Stage 3
involves selecting one individual in each household using Last Birthday Method.
Face-to-face interviews are then conducted with the selected individuals.

PCPO Profile:

The Palestinian Center for Public Opinion (PCPO) was founded in February
1994 in Beit Sahour by Dr. Nabil Kukali, who became the director of this center
since that time. After the arrival of the Palestinian Authority (PA), the PCPO
was registered as a research center under license number (Am/2). The
Palestinian Ministry of Information issued the license that permits establishing
satellite offices elsewhere in the West Bank and Gaza Strip. Since that time we
are dedicated to the following activities:

a. Conducting public opinion surveys

b. Omnibus polls and services

c. Market studies on all kinds of trading activities

d. Communication researches

e. Workshops and focus group sessions on various topics

f. Rendering services in the field of investment, including feasibility studies

g. Translation services from Arabic into English, German & Hebrew and vice-
versa.

PCPO is now a name not only in Palestine, but all over the world, for reliability,
credibility and experience.

PCPO Administration

The administration of the PCPO is comprised of a number of administrators,
advisers, researchers, and employees who have sufficient resourcefulness and
resiliency to work under hard conditions. We believe that our long experience in
the field of opinion surveys, market research, focus group discussions and
workshops imparted to us high competency and proficiency. This experience is
represented in the following:



First: The credibility we have already acquired by both officials and grass-root
organizations, which helped build a mutual, trust and hence facilitated our data
collection.

Second: The competence of our researchers and interviewers who exert utmost
efforts in obtaining the most accurate and meticulous results.

Third: Our promptness in running polls and capability of holding workshops
and focus group sessions under difficult circumstances like closures and military
siege.

Fourth: Our capability to design questionnaires and to examine their credibility
has highly contributed to producing factual results pertaining to the Palestinian
situation.

Fifth: Availability of experts who run statistical programs especially that of the
SPSS as well as other programs contributed to a large extent in analyzing results
using different statistical methods.

Sixth: The developed mechanism of research by selecting a random sample
using the scientific method.

Seventh: Efficiency in holding focus group sessions and writing executive
summaries.

Eighth: The effective administration of available resources for the past eleven
years.

Ninth: The high capability in holding workshops on various topics in
cooperation with local and international institutions. These workshops proved
success because of the large turnout and the good quality of speakers.



Tenth: The constant prediction and follow-up of the accelerating political and
economic rapid fluctuations in the Palestinian territories.

Eleventh: Distinguished relationship with local and international mass media.
This made our service unique because the results of our polls are checked by
government policy makers, businessmen, news organizations, and researchers.

All that contributes to the fact that the PCPO is the most active conductor of
public opinion polls in the Palestinian territories, a matter which brought to us a
high standard local and international reputation

Contact Persons: Dr. Nabil Kukali & Elias Kukali

Tel: 00970 2 277 4846, Telfax: 00970 2 277 2034
Mobile: 00970 547 216 643 / 00970 599 726 878

Email: kukali@P-ol.com
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Contact Persons: Dr. Nabil Kukali & Elias Kukali

Tel: 00970 2 277 4846, Telfax: 00970 2 277 2034
Mobile: 00970 547 216 643 / 00970 599 726 878

Email: kukali@P-ol.com




